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USA PHP GERMANIUM AUL*?Y
JUNCTION POWER TRANSISTORS

fhesein r̂jneucali) se<iieu germanium vnr power transistors are designed for use in
servolaniplifiers, power converters, relay drives, voltage regulators, switching applica-
tions, etc. They are capable of dissipating 10 watts at a case temperature of 71°C and
currents of 3 amp. Dynamic testing of electrical parameters assures conformance to
users' requirements.

Welded construction of the TO 10 case and true hermetic seal of glass-to-metal terminal
[leader provides assurance of performance in environmental extremes. Widely spaced
terminal'lugs are plated to facilitate lead attachment in production and are securely
anchored to'prevent possible damage in use. All heat sink surfaces, are plated to avoid
corrosion, which would otherwise introduce electrical or thermal discontinuities.

DESIGN LIMITS

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005

FAX: (973) 376-8960

2N539* 2N539A
2N538A 2N540
2N539: 2N540A^

r
.360

.330

-

Coiiector-io-Base Voltage, VCB

Collectorrto-Emittec Voltage, VCE
ActiveX Region (emitter forward biased)
Cutoff Region (emitter reverse biased)

Emitter-to-Base Voltage, VEB

EmitteriCurrent (rms), IE
Base'Current (rms), IB

Operating and Junction Temperature, T,

normal Resistance, Junction
to Mounting Base 0

2N538
2N538A

-80

-60

-80
-28
-3.5
-0.5

-65 to
+100

2.2

2N539
2NS39A
-80

-55

-80
-28
-3.5
-0.5

-65 to
+ 100

2.2

ZN540
2N540A

-80 Volts

-55 Volts

-80 Volts
-28 Volts
-3.5 Amp.
-0.5 Amp.

-65 to
+100°C

2.2°C/W

SOLDER /•
LUGS'

CHARACTERISTICS AT 25° C

'urrent Gain,
Common Emitter, H,E
l«- -2a;V«- ~2v

i

Pase-to-Emittcr Voltage, V,t
1,- -2a;V«=- -2v

1

Power Conductance-
Common' Emitter, Gp
l,--2a;iV«- -2v

Inputi Resistance-
Common Emitter, H,t
l«- -rZaiVc,- -2v

Ihermal'Resistance,
Junction-Mounting

. Base, »
rime, response

of Junction
Temperature, »

2N538
2N538A
2N539
2N539A
2NS40
2N540A
2N538
2N538A
2N539
2N539A
2N540
2N540A
2N538A
2N539A
2N540A
2N538A
?N539A
2N540A

Min.

20
20
30
30
45
45

-1.33
-1.33
-1.0
-1.0

-0.75
-0.75
17.5
35
71
24
27
30

10

Typ.
30
30
43
43
64
64

-2.2
-2.2
-1.7
-1.7
-1.3
-1.3

27
51
100
33
37
42
1.7 "

30

Max.

50
50
75
75
113
113

-3.33
-3.33
-2.5
-2.5
-1.88
-1.88

52 "
105
213
48
54
60
2.2

Unit

—

Volt
Volt
Volt
Volt
Volt
Volt
Mho
Mho
Mho
Ohm
Ohm
Ohm
°C/W

Ms

Min.

Collector Junction \ = 0
Leakage Current, Icio V« = -2v

Alpha - 1 Voltage, See Reverse -60 (2N538, 2N538A) Volts
Collector Junction, side -55 (2N539, 2N539A) Volts
Va = 1 ' -55 (2N540, 2N540A) Volts

Typ. Max. Univ

Vc. « -80v —

-0.04 -0.1 ma
-0.1 -1.0 ma
— -2.0 ma

Emitter Floating Ra = 10K
Potential, Vuf Vc. = 60V

Vc, - -80V

Emitter Junction lc ~ 0
Leakage Current, \ Vn = — 2V

Vu = -28V

Collector Saturation lc =• —2a
Voltage, Vs I, = -200ma

-0.1 -0.3 Volt !
— -0,5 Volt i

-0.03 -0.15 ma
-0.15 -2.0 ma

-0.15 -0.6 Volt

Gain Bandwidth Product lc = — lOOma
h,. • fa., tafacoJ Vet- -4V

I, = -Ima
200

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameters limits and package dimensions without
notice information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to
press. However NJ Semi-ComJuctors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions iliscovcfred in its use. NI
Scmi-Condiictors encournges customers to verify rhnt Datasheets nre current before placing orders.
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